construct a 45,375 square foot building addition and make other capital improvements (the 

“Improvements”) more particularly described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part 

hereof; and  

WHEREAS, the Company also proposes to maintain the current one hundred sixty-seven 

(167) jobs at the Property and create ten (10) new employment positions in conjunction with the 

expansion of its business operations at the Property; and  

WHEREAS, the TEDC agrees to provide to the Company the sum of Thirty Thousand, 

Dollars ($30,000.00) to assist in the construction of the Improvements, the retention of one 

hundred sixty-seven (167) full-time jobs, and the addition of the ten (10) new full-time jobs at 

the Property; and  

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed, in exchange and as consideration for the funding, 

to satisfy and comply with certain terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, this expenditure is found by the Board of Directors of the TEDC to be